Broward County

F L O R I DA

Legislation Text

File #: 21-2264, Version: 1

Broward County Commission Regular Meeting
Director's Name: Mark Gale
Department: Aviation Division: Finance

Information

Requested Action

MOTION TO ADOPT Resolution approving the First Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant
Agreement with the State of Florida Department of Transportation for Financial Project No. 436397-1-
94-01; increasing the total Project Cost for Planning and Design of the Rehabilitation of Taxilane T
project at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport and each party’s share
of costs; authorizing the Mayor or Vice-Mayor to execute same; authorizing the County Administrator
to take the necessary administrative and budgetary actions. This Amendment provides additional
grant funding up to a maximum amount of $429,000 and requires the County to increase its match to
$429,000 and cover any cost overruns.

Why Action is Necessary

Broward County Board of County Commissioners’ approval is required to execute this First
Amendment to the Public Transportation Grant Agreement with the Florida Department of
Transportation.

What Action Accomplishes

Allows Broward County Aviation Department (“BCAD”) to accept Florida Department of
Transportation (“FDOT”) additional grant funding for Planning and Design of the Rehabilitation of
Taxilane T (“Project”) at Broward County’s Fort Lauderdale-Hollywood International Airport (“FLL”).

Is this Action Goal Related
No

Previous Action Taken
None.

Summary Explanation/Background
THE AVIATION DEPARTMENT RECOMMENDS APPROVAL OF THE ABOVE MOTION.

On April 21, 2020 (Item No. 2), the Broward County Board of County Commissioners (“Board”)
approved the Public Transportation Grant Agreement (“PTGA”) for Financial Project No. 436397-1-94
-01 to fund the Project at FLL. FDOT committed to 50% participation in the Project cost, up to a
maximum amount of $312,500, and required the County to fund all expenses in excess of FDOT’s
funding, estimated to be $312,500, while continuing to cover any Project cost overruns.

Broward County Page 1 of 2 Printed on 5/9/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

File #: 21-2264, Version: 1

This action approves the First Amendment to the FDOT PTGA to provide additional grant funding to
assist in the planning and design services for the Project at FLL. The total cost of the project phase is
estimated to be $858,000. The County will fund all expenses for the Project in excess of FDOT’s
funding, estimated to be $429,000 or 50% of the total project cost.

Taxilane T, constructed in early 2002, is an instrumental element on the airfield as it serves as the
primary circulator for aircraft traffic near all four (4) Terminals at FLL. Taxilane T is nearing its end-of-
life and is exhibiting distresses such as depression, raveling, rutting weathering, corrugation, and
longitudinal and transverse cracking. This taxilane needs rehabilitation to avoid failures that may
cause disruptions to aircraft operations which can result in delays and re-routing of traffic.

The Project will require careful planning, design, and phasing to mitigate impact on aircraft
movements. A Program Verification Phase (“PVP”) and design of the project will provide the best
option for the rehabilitation of Taxilane T. The PVP will include a review of existing conditions and
information, exploratory geotechnical service, surveying, preliminary studies and phasing, preliminary
design schedule, and a preliminary construction cost estimate. The design of the project will
commence in mid-2022 with a duration of 6-9 months.

The proposed PTGA has been reviewed and approved as to form by the Office of the County
Attorney. The PTGA does not include the County's standard Agreement provisions as FDOT requires
the County to use its form Agreement. FDOT will execute the Amendment after Board approval.

Source of Additional Information
Mark E. Gale, A.A.E., CEO/Director of Aviation, (954) 359-6199

Fiscal Impact

Fiscal Impact/Cost Summary
This project is budgeted in the Aviation Department's Passenger Facility Fund, 40450.

Broward County Page 2 of 2 Printed on 5/9/2023

powered by Legistar™


http://www.legistar.com/

